No. 599, A.]

[Published June 11, 1955.

## CHAPTER 189

AN ACT vacating that part of South Carroll Street in the city of Madison, Dane county, Wisconsin extending southeasterly from the southeasterly line of West Wilson Street in said city; authorizing the governor of the state of Wisconsin to grant to the city of Madison easements in and over such vacated portions of South Carroll Street and any state-owned property southwesterly thereof and abutting on such vacated portion of South Carroll Street; and placing liability on the city of Madison for the cost of relocating an alternate roadway, bridging and other structures necessary to afford the state of Wisconsin access to the landing dock on the southeasterly side of the state office building.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Effective upon the date of acquisition of title by the state of Wisconsin to the premises abutting on both sides thereof that portion of South Carroll Street in the city of Madison, Wisconsin, extending south-easterly from the southeasterly line of West Wilson Street is hereby vacated.

SECTION 2. Upon request of the city council of the city of Madison the governor of the state of Wisconsin is hereby authorized to grant to the city of Madison easement rights in and over the portion of South Carroll Street so vacated and any state-owned property southwesterly thereof and abutting on the portion of South Carroll Street so vacated; provided that the city of Madison shall pay the costs of relocating an alternate roadway, bridging and other structures necessary to afford to the state of Wisconsin access to the landing dock on the southeasterly side of the state office building in said city.

Approved June 7, 1955.